- (b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the erection of a Rural Health Centre.
- 2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 25th day of April, 1957.

(M.P. 1138/51.)

No. 493.

THE LAND ACQUISITION LAW.

CAP. 233 AND LAWS 26 OF 1952, 43 OF 1955 AND 23 OF 1956.

Notice under Sections 2, 3 and 5.

Whereas it has been represented to His Excellency the Governor that it is desirable in the public interest to build fire stations and other buildings for the purpose of the Cyprus Fire Service at a number of places in the Island, the cost whereof is to be borne by the Government of Cyprus;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by sections 2, 3 and 5 of the Land Acquisition Law, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to declare the building of fire stations and other buildings for the purposes of the Cyprus Fire Service to be an undertaking of public utility and does hereby entrust the Director of Public Works with the supervision and effectuation of the said undertaking.

Made this 25th day of April, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Administrative Secretary.

(M.P. 1440/56.)

No. 494. THE LAND ACQUISITION LAW.

CAP. 233 AND LAWS 26 OF 1952 AND 22 OF 1956.

Notice under Sections 2, 3 and 5.

Whereas it has been represented to His Excellency the Governor that it is desirable in the public interest to build a Rural Health Centre at Panayia:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by sections 2, 3 and 5 of the Land Acquisition Law, His Excellency the Governor does hereby declare the erection of the said Rural Health Centre to be an undertaking of public utility and does hereby authorize the carrying out of the said undertaking under the provisions of the said Law, and does hereby entrust the supervision and effectuation of the said undertaking to the Director of Public Works.

Made this 30th day of April, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1135/53/2.)

J. F. Symons,
Deputy Administrative Secretary.